BROOKVIEW LLC, a Delaware limited liability company, having its principal place of 
business at 55 E Monroe, Suite 3610, Chicago, Illinois 60603 (“Borrower”). 

W I T N E S S E T H: 

WHEREAS, Borrower desires to obtain a loan in the original principal amount of 
SIXTY-FOUR MILLION NINE HUNDRED THOUSAND and No/100 Dollars 
($64,900,000.00) from Lender pursuant to this Agreement (the “Loan”); and 

WHEREAS, Lender is willing to make the Loan to Borrower, subject to and in 
accordance with the terms of this Agreement and the other Loan Documents (as hereinafter 
defined). 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the making of the Loan by Lender and the

[...]

expressly required or unless the context clearly indicates a contrary intent: 

“Acknowledgment” shall mean the Acknowledgment, dated on or about the date hereof 
made by the Counterparty, or as applicable, an Approved Counterparty. 

“Administration Fee” shall mean a Loan administration fee in the sum of Two 
Thousand Nine Hundred Sixteen and 67/100 Dollars ($2,916.67) per month payable to Lender in 
accordance with Section 2.3.6. 

“Advance” or “Advances” shall mean any disbursement of the proceeds of the Loan by 
Lender pursuant to the terms of this Agreement. 

“Affiliate” shall mean, as to any Person, any other Person that, directly or indirectly, is in